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which is very much experienced in the the line.

Shri Warior: What are the recommendations in the report of the firm and what are the reco:nmeundations which Government are ready t{o accept, and which are not acceptable?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The recommendationg are that thcre should be two units, one in Cochin and another in Vizag, mainly with the idea of prawn fishing. The target of production in Vizag would be 1:25 million lbs. of shrimps and that in the Cochin area would be 5 million lbs. of shrimps.

Cooperative Farming

+
( Shri B. P, Yadaya:
" {‘ Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Shri Dhaon:
LShri Vishwa Nath Pandey:

Will the Minister of Communmity

Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the executive of the National Co-operative Farming Advisory Board has suggested that pooling of land holdings and joint cultivation was essential for the success of co-operative farming movement;

(b) it so, how far its suggestion has been agreed to and implemented by Government;

(c) whether it ig also a fact that the Board pointed out al its meeting that the ©progress of co-operative movement in the eastern region had been poor; and

(d) if so, the measure taken to make it progressive in those regions?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Shyam DPhar Misra): (a) Althcugh no such specific suggestion has been made by the
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Executive Committee of the National Cooperative Farming Advisory Board, it is the accepted poiicy of Government of India that pooling of land holdings and joint cultivation are essential features of cooperative farming. Therefore, only such cooperative farming societies ag fulfii this test are encouraged and assisted.

(b) This policy has been accepted and is being implemented by all state governments.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) A statement indicating the measures adopted to accelerate the programme throughout the country is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-2245/
64]. These measures apply to states im:
the eastern region as well.
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Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: Is it a fact that due to lack of enthusiasm in the State Goverments and also too much interference by officers of the co-operative department, co-operative farming has not gained ground in various parts of the country?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: In some States, six or seven, co-operative farming is catching up very well, but in certain others due to poor response of State Goveraments and many other-
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difficulties, it is not catching up. We are taking all steps to accelerate the programme.
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Shri Shree Narayan Das: To what extent have the various State Governments falling in the eastern region been able to utilise the incentives and encouragement given by the Centre to improve the position re:
co-operative farming there?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: 1 had replied to this question once earlier on the floor of the House, and I had stated that the response of the eastern region was poor. I can only give facts, that in Assam there are 8 pilot societies,

Mr. Speaker: If the answer has already been given, only the reference might be given.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know whether the assessment of cooperative farming in the 180 pilot projects is encouraging; if so, by what time do Government propose to spread this to all the districts as stated in the statement?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: Assessment is going on. The Dr. Gadgil Committee has been appointed, and they are making the assessment. The report of that committee is still awaited. I think in the course of a few months it will be available. But there are various study teams including those of Members of Parliament.
30 Members went last year, and 7
Members this year, in study teams.
The reports from them and the State Governments show that in six or seven States co-operative farming has caught up very well; in four or five States it has not caught up.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Since the time when, about five years ago, a resolution on the subject was passed with some fanfare at Nagpur by the ruling party, in which State has such co-operative farm run by the kisans themselves, as distinct from a State farm, been a success?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: I did not mention at all about State farms.
What I mentioned was regarding the farms organised by kisans. I can mention the names of the States—
Punjab, Maharashtra, Mysore, Madhya Pradesh, part of Andhra and U.P.

Shri Bade: Madhya Pradesh? Question.

Shri A. S. Saigal: No question.

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: I will straightway give the name of the society in Madhya Pradesh, and I particularly invite the hon. Member to go there. The Tirga Farming Society in Durg District of Madhya Pradesh is the best society that I have seen.

Shri Kapur Singh: I want to know whether this Board has suggested any steps for freeing co-operative farming activities from restrictive State regulation and control; if none, whether Government regard co-operative farming as a preliminary step towards collective farming.

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: I would like this question to be repeated.
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Shri Kapur Singh: I want to know whether this Board has also made any suggestions for freeing co-operative farming activities from restrictive interference by State regulation and control; if none, whether Government regard co-operative farming as merely a preliminary stage of collective farming.

Mr. Speaker: The second part has been answered here many a time.
The first part may be answered.

Shri Kapur Singh: I want to know whether they regard it....

Mr. Speaker: As I said, it has been answered so many times.

Shri Kapur Singh: I want to know not the policy, but their view.

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: I do not agree there are restrictive controls by Government on farming. Therefore, that question does not arise. Therefore, all that is done is to assist the societies. These societies are voluntary societies, not created by any coercion, intimidation or any other features which may appear restrictive to the Members.
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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that in a number of States co-operators are finding it difficult to start these co-operative societies, as Government has not been able to make allotment of waste land?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: In the last meeting of the advisory committee on farming, they decided that wherever waste lands were available in the States, priority should be given to cooperative farming. Suggestions have been formulated and sent to State Governments such as Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, ete. where a lot of waste land is available and Rajasthan Government had actually agreed to give part of the waste lands to co-operative farming.
1 hope other States will follow suit.

Many Hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members who would participate in the President’s Address need not show much anxiety in asking supplementaries; they will have many opportunities.

Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: May 1 know whether the Board has come to the conclusion that the success of cooperative farming depends more upon co-operation of the Government departments put together than on the co-operators themselves.

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: That is true not only of co-operative farming but of all types of co-operation in the country.
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Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: May I know whether a team of foreign experts from the Ford Foundation recently came to India to study co-operative farming? Have they submitted a report to the Government?

Shri Dhyam Dhar Misra: On this particular issue? There was no team of foreign experts. It may be on some other issues.

Shri Gauri Shankar Kakkar: May I know if there has been any survey or assessment with regard to the quantum of progress of production in the societies which have worked successfully?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: It has been done and production has generally increased by 25-50 per cent.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Next question.

Sugar

+

r Shri Shree Narayas Das:*
° Shri Bibhuti Muishra:

Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

Shri P. C. Borooah:

Dr. L. M. Singhvi:

Shri S. M. Banerjee:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the latest position with regard
1o stocks of sugar in various States;

